
OF PAS,g0 

Z co Agenda Report 
o .m .Q AO ~w 

R,g*Pr-r-% JJ 

TO : CITY COUNCIL DATE : August 22, 2005 

FROM : City Manager 

SUBJECT : Contract Award to - Doug Martin Contracting Company, Inc . 
for the Slurry Seal of Streets - 2005 
for an Amount Not to Exceed $341,000 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the City Council : 

1 . Accept the bid dated July 29, 2005, submitted by Doug Martin Contracting Company, 
Inc ., in response to the Specifications for the Slurry Seal of Streets - 2005, reject all 
other bids received, and authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract not to 
exceed $341,000, which includes the base bid of $310,096.52 and $30,903.48 for 
any additional work the City may order pursuant to the project specifications . 

2 . Acknowledge the project to be categorically exempt under Section 21084 of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in accordance with Article 19, Section 
15301 (Class 1), subsection (c) of the Resources Agency of California Guidelines 
(repair of existing public streets) pursuant to the findings of the Secretary of the 
Resources Agency and authorize the City Manager to execute and the City Clerk to 
file a Notice of Exemption for the project with the Los Angeles County Clerk . 

BACKGROUND 

This project consists of the slurry seal of eighty-nine street segments . It covers 14.6 
miles of City streets . A list and map of all street segments is included as Attachment "A." 
In addition to slurry seal work, this project also includes repainting of existing permanent 
traffic striping and installing raised pavement markers . 

A finding of compliance with the General Plan was previously made and the project is 
shown on page 2.1 of the approved FY 2006-2010 Capital Improvement Program . 

Under the State Guidelines forthe Implementation of the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA), this project is categorically exempt since the work consists of the 
maintenance of existing public streets . Therefore, it is recommended that a Notice of 
Exemption be filed with the Los Angeles County Clerk . 

MEETING OF _ 8/22 /2005 AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 - A _ ?. . 



City Council -2- August 22, 2005 

Plans and specifications for the subject project were prepared by the Department of 
Public Works. 

This project was advertised in the Pasadena Journal on July 14, 2005. In addition, the 
Notice Inviting Bids was published in four trade publications . Bid packets were obtained 
by 11 Contractors, 3 of whom submitted bids for the project . 

In accordance with Section 4.08.070 of the Pasadena Municipal Code, bids have been 
requested and received . 

Following advertising, bids were received on August 3, 2005 and are as follows : 

Bidder Amount 

1 . Doug Martin Contracting Company, Inc., La Habra $310,096 .52 
2 . Pavement Coatings Co ., Cypress $330,213.64 
3 . All American Asphalt South, Inc., Fontana $368,049.69 

The lowest bid received was 9.3% lower than the Engineer's Estimate of $342,005.00 . 

It is recommended that Doug Martin Contracting Company, Inc . be awarded the contract 
for this project as they are the lowest responsive and responsible bidder and that all other 
bids be rejected . The proposed contract with Doug Martin Contracting Company, Inc., 
Inc . fully complies with the competitive bidding ordinance and the rules and regulations 
promulgated thereunder as did the Contractor selection process . The Contractor has 
indicated that the award of this contract will result in no new hires to the present work 
force . 

The contract for this project will be set as follows: 

Base Bid $ 310,096 .52 
Contingencies $ 30,903.48 
CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED $ 341,000.00 

It is anticipated that construction will begin in October 2005, and be completed in 
December 2005. 



City Council -3- August 22, 2005 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Funds for this project are available in Budget Account 73580 (Preventive Maintenance 
- Asphalt Streets) . 

Respectfully submitted, 

C TH(A J . KU~Z -J 
ity Manager 

Prepared by: 

Gil Weiss 
Principal Engineer 

Reviewed and approved by: 

l c 
aniel A. ix 

City Engineer 

Approved by: 

A 14' 
Martin Pastucha, Director 
Department of Public Works 

MS:kf 
Contract Award Agenda - SS 2005-08222005-MS 



SLURRY SEAL 2005 - Street List - ATTACHMENT "A" 

# STREET NAME SUFFIX FROM TO 

1 Allen Ave . Walnut Colorado 
2 Allen Ave . Colorado Keystone 
3 Allen Ave . Keystone 150' s/o Keystone 
4 Allen Ave . 150' s/o Keystone Del Mar 
5 Allen Ave . Del Mar 168' N/O Rose Villa 
6 Allen Ave . 168' n/o Rose Villa 150' n/o Oakdale 
7 Allen Ave . 150' n/o Oakdale San Pa ual 
8 Allen Ave . San Pas ual S.C.L . 
9 Alpine St . Maren o Euclid 
10 Alpine St. Los Robles El Molino 
11 Arbor St. California Terrace Grand 
12 Arden Rd. Oak Knoll Hudson 
13 Bancroft Way Howard N . End 
14 Bellefontaine St. St . John Pasadena 
15 Bellefontaine St. Pasadena Fair Oaks 
16 Bellevue Dr . Arroyo Pkwy. Maren o 
17 Bellevue Dr . Maren o Waldo 
18 Bellevue Dr . Waldo Euclid 
19 Bonnie Ave. Colorado Del Mar 
20 Busch Garden Dr . Arroyo Busch Garden Court 
21 California Ter . N . End Arbor 
22 California Ter . Arbor California 
23 Cameron Dr . Arden S.C.L . 
24 Catalina Ave. Colorado Green 
25 Chester Ave. Green Cordova 
26 Chester Ave. Cordova Del Mar 
27 Colorado Blvd 500' E/O San Rafael Colorado Bridge 
28 Colorado (alley) Alley 400'W/0 Glen ar W. End 
29 Corson St. Walnut 550' N/O Walnut 
30 Corson St. Fair Oaks Maren o 
31 Corson St . Lake Wilson 
32 Corson St. Allen Craig 
33 Crai Ave. Corson Foothill 
34 Cresthaven Dr . Poppy Peak S. End 
35 El Dorado St . Oakland Madison 
36 El Molino Ave. Washington Mountain 
37 El Nido Ave. Colorado Del Mar 
38 Elliott Dr. El Molino Oak Knoll 
39 Encino Dr. Kewen S.C.L . 
40 Euclid Ave . Corson Walnut 
41 Garfield Ave . Corson library 
42 Garfield Ave . Libra Walnut 
43 Glen Ct Glen Oaks Cul-de-Sac 
44 Glenarm St . Pasadena 225' W/O Fair Oaks 
45 Glenarm St . 225' W/O Fair Oaks Fair Oaks 
46 Halstead St . Rosemead Foothill 
47 Hillcrest Ave. Oak Knoll Oak Knoll 
48 Hollada Rd . Lombard S.C.L . 
49 Holliston Ave . Locust Walnut 
50 Holliston Ave . Walnut Colorado 
51 Holly St . Arroyo Parkway Maren o 
52 Hudson Ave. Union Colorado 
53 Hudson Ave. Colorado Green 
54 Hudson Ave. Green Cordova 
55 Hudson Ave. Cordova Del Mar 

Slurry Seal 2005-Location ListAs Page 1 of 2 Pages 8/4/2005 



SLURRY SEAL 2005 - Street List - ATTACHMENT "A" 

# STREET NAME SUFFIX FROM TO 

56 Hudson Ave . Del Mar California 
57 Hudson Ave . California Oakwood 
58 Hudson Ave . Oakwood Arden 
59 Ladera St . El Molino Lake 
60 Madison Ave . Union Colorado 
61 Mar Vista Ave . Orange Grove Villa 
62 Marianna Rd. Avenue 64 N . End 
63 Oak Knoll Ave . Union Colorado 
64 Oak Knoll Ave . Colorado Green 
65 Oak Knoll Ave . California Cornell 
66 Oak Knoll Ave . Cornell Oak Knoll Circle 
67 Oakland Ave . Corson Walnut 
68 Oakland Ave . Colorado Green 
69 Oakland Ave . Glenarm Allendale 
70 Paloma St . Lomora Sierra Madre Villa 
71 Palmetto Dr . Pasadena Fair Oaks 
72 Parkwood Ave . Del Mar Rose Villa 
73 Rosalind Rd. Arden S.C.L . 
74 San Pas qua[ St. Hill Allen 
75 San Pas ual St . San Gabriel El Nido 
76 Sequoia Dr . N . End Glenullen 
77 Sierra Bonita Ave . Paloma Villa 
78 Sierra Bonita Ave . San Pas ual California 
79 Union St. Fair Oaks Raymond 
80 Union St. Lake Mentor 
81 Union St. Wilson Hill 
82 Waldo Ave . Del Mar Bellevue 
83 Walnut St. Greenwood Sierra Madre 
84 Walnut St. Sierra Madre Altadena 
85 Washington Blvd Bresee E.C.L . 
86 Wentworth Ave. Oak Knoll Hilicrest 
87 Wilson Ave. Colorado Green 
88 Woodl n Rd . Washington Blvd . E . End 
89 Yucca Lane N.C.L . S . End 

Slurry Seal 2005-Location List.xls Page 2 of 2 Pages 8/4/2005 



MATCH LINE "A" ~ ~ q' . ~ ~ _._, 
i ~ ~ ~ I ~~~ mrpi 

S " n 1 ~~ _ _ ~ ~ ; '~ 
c,4xroxn x I I V F tiutror~ 

4 

~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
/ / 4~ . . i ~ -1 1 1 1 ~ 1 1 ~~ 

4 
gY9p~w 7 ~ ~ - ~ Ql ~ 

~ .eo.an a ~~ ~ ~ ~ 
1~ ~ t 

v~n~.,~ ~ ~~} \ ~ 
Y / r gal b ~ 

~~ a a ' ~ ,, 
^~ r ~ a g ~ 

1 ~ i ~ - ! ; 
n I "`w" n AT H m''` ° , ~ F 

,~ ~ d 
~,, ~+' :̀It` a ~~ - 

A ~ waa L ~ i ~` . ~ - i ~~~ ~f ~-} - _ _ I ~, :. r , n 0o ~ ,A 1 
~ 

wy~' 
'wxwe , \,l,;~ ^ ~ n as n `fi a 1' rn ~ 

~ ~ ~, ~ i x n w~ ~ I~ 1 . 
\".J xPr 4 i~ ~ \'~I > ® n > eawr w if . ~~ 

., , S ', / ry ~ 
Jt~ 

huh ~~ 

~p 0 
O 

i 
\ ~l ~ '~-~~ I 

I' ~ I n " ~9A~-~ 
II ~ ~~ O~ 

C 
~ 

WAt 
~ u ~ 

wrrwn 
~ ii J ~ Q 

~ ~. ~~ _~_ r ~~ ~xn b - "I i AS GT rna ~ \ ~ 
:~ ~ 

Y 
n 

~ ~ ~ ~ e 
_ ~ 

r ~~ ~ ~ rstewrn >~ a ~i m ~ uauxnwrwsul n 

aroart n rt ~rrrrtan~i " ~ P 
`~ 

I~-J 
W. I cur n _ Mm 4 " r 

~~ ~ 
~ N 

i 

Y ~ I t > 

` . ' 

! 

< ~ 
I~ 4 ] > 

~~~ r Q 
~ b ~ ~~ ' KrRIRR - < ~ ~,,,,,,,,,,~. r 9 

~ ~, ~ 3 - ~ 
~ r j i i e "r as 

~~, . , ~ v ,w� n ~ 1 E ~' 
u' ;~ '~ < ~ - 

uu x 'r 

wan meur r y 
eaa 

4 

MOU AIN ~, 0 i 
t ax aY y ~ ~ ~ 3 1 SERRA MADNE Bl , � ' 

l a~ ~ r ~ ~ LJI~ r! ~~ ~xsr ~+ ~ 
7 ~ Y ~ ~ 

- 

8 

` 

~ G 

- - 

3 , ~, rwrxare 
~ x P 3~~1 rurn ~ ~ L-J 
L ~' ~ ~Y !/1An 

a 
~pq 

w 
~ ~ 

~~ Z ~ ~ ~ rrwun ~ r xfr , ~ ~ ~ > d 
/ YWA --a. - 

~ 
~ i 

Q4 
.. 

o 
~ ~ _ wizen ~ ~ warn uiexr� 

C dr GE OYE ~ BI ~ i NGE ~ OVE --~ avrt 
A b 

~ ~ J+` ~ .-J . ~ is ~ -rx.wan ~ ~ I J 

q1 
a 

~~/ ~ ~ R M6NYn 
r/MO 41 

> ~ ~oxu n ~ 
1b 

rr \ ~ ~ ~~ 

- - r ~ .~ W ̂ * ~ o 
d 

~ r 
v ~ 1 ~ o R6 u a 

~ ~ ~ y ~ . ~ ~,~' 0 
~ ~\ ~ ~ run 9 - S ~ . ~ ~ ~ ~~ . 

~ \ - - ~ ~ n 

~, ~~. - I _ ._ "1~ , e ~ ~ 
u~ rr ~ r - ~_ ~--o _ fi _ ¢ ~ . ® exirtn ~~ 

W1MOO 
j oq'ow ~ 

A 
a t uwn ® ~ 

~ ~ _ _ _ 
V 

O " ~® 
9T WALNUT T > FOOTNA .BL O ~ I I I 

J ~ .r Z ~ ~ V 
are v 

~~ r ~ rare 
yJ 

E rr r ~ _ ~ _~~ ~ ~ <b 
©S 

i n 3 ` n- . 

",~ ' ~ i s ~ 
O ~ _ 

~r 
r rwxwu j 

~I ~ ~ ~~~ rx L ~ 
r 

. ~ 
~ j u u 

~_~ 
U IJ 

0 - - u ~ b 
u 
r. rt~auncax a rrw Q4I 

n 
~ , ~ ~ ~ 

I A / ~ ` wsx, n ~ a ~ j ~ ~ , n 
~ ~ ~ . ~ s+ , Ili ~ 

r au ~ w © r ~ a, `~ x 
as 3 ~ ~ ~ ~;_ewaon o, 

v/~ i 

Q 

3 ~ " ~ ( 1 ~~~ ~i- K WTYR 

C 0 
n r a urrwacaxn 

" ~~~~j~(~~ ~~~1 un '. 

oELH ~ J ` o > ~ < `U ~ 

/ ~ a~ 
..meat m i n ~ rwn I L--J 

p ~ ~ 

J 

u 

_ 
a 

ate ra ~ S 
r ~, i b~ ~ ~ ! i I r i r 

v-i b > ~ wwwr 
e ~ ~ - ~ er ruwrtn ~ 

a 
xornro ~ ~ a 

, . ~ i 

~ NIA ~ BL ~~ ,a ~ 
I .' b < ~ ~N~q~ I~ 1I -- 

u r0 m _ ~ ~ 7 I > w~ 
V GarImiR 

~Vn 
1 ' rwNrp 

/~~`. \ 
~~i 

V iaraon 
a a � .J 

,~ ~ I n -- ~ b s;~ 
a ~~ ~ t ~q u ~~ ? ~ 

~'l, \ ~ V r 
C 

' 

xx~~,

"~ wrr°'r e en 1,, , � ., 
~I 
~I 

M~i 
~ 
S 

~ aqa 

'' ` ~°~~ PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS - 2005 ~~ ,w 
~ ~'° 

b 
.. ~ 

~ 
I ~~ 

~ " err i ~ ~r R n L . ~q4w~ �, r~o SLURRY ~~~ s, ~~ ~E ~, ,~ 
~ ~ r w ran ~ ~ .~ 

~ '~ `°~'° ~ COMPLETED IMPROVEMENTS - 2001-1004 
V ~ ~ r ,_ ~ 4 ~~ ~~: SLURRY AND RESURFACING 

0 6501,300 2,600 3,900 5,2 0 ~ l~r eet ~ ~ N a 
SS-PM-2001-2002-2003-2004-2005 .MXD 

~,T~ ,~ 


